THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS _ AGTION AGENDA SUMMARY

DEPT:	PUBLIC WORKS	8.6.		воА	RD AGENDA #	*C-1	
	Urgent Rou	utine X		AGE	NDA DATE	FEBRUAR	Y 6, 2001
CEO Concur	rs with Recommenda		NOation Attached		Vote Requi	red YES	NO_ <u>_X</u>
SUBJECT:	APPROVAL FOR TH ESCROW ACCOUN						
STAFF RECOMMEN- DATIONS:	AUTHORIZE THE A ESCROW ACCOU RELOCATION COST	NT WITH I					
FISCAL IMPACT:	The deposit in the es This amount may or MID. There are suff	may not be re	turned deper	nding on the re	he Public Fac esolution of or	ility Fee (PFF) account. sions with
BOARD ACTI				 N	o. 2	001-85	
	of SupervisorCaru	ISO .	Sec	onded by Sup			
and approve	ed by the following vote	∍,					
	visors:visors:						
Excused or Absent: Supervisors:							
Abstaining:	Supervisor:	·····None······					
	pproved as recommend	ded					
2)D	enied pproved as amended						
•	pproved as amended n:						

Christini Terraro File No.

SUBJECT:

APPROVAL FOR THE AUDITOR TO DEPOSIT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$42,540 IN A

JOINT ESCROW ACCOUNT WITH MODESTO IRRIGATION DISTRICT FOR UTILITY

RELOCATION

PAGE:

2

DISCUSSION:

On May 2, 2000, the Board authorized the Public Works Director to enter into an agreement with Modesto Irrigation District (MID) to establish a joint escrow account for utility relocation costs. At that time the Board also authorized the Auditor to make an initial deposit of \$70,546.23 for work on two projects that were then current. The issue of the appropriateness of paying MID to move their facilities for road projects has not been resolved to date. The request submitted for your approval today is for \$42,540.00 to be deposited in the MID escrow account for relocation work in anticipation of the Albers Road widening project.

Because the Albers Road Project will be funded by Public Facility Fees, the escrow account deposit of \$42,540.00 will come from the Public Facility Fee account.

POLICY

ISSUE:

This action is consistent with the Board of Supervisors's goal of providing a safe, healthy community.

STAFFING IMPACT:

None.

JH:dh

(I:\roads\32-051\admin\MID-Escrow-Deposit_bs.wpd)